
)yi u Tq, S

/ ^ / s e A - /  y < 2 A /^  / J J ~ 7 - s ~ S

I 1 2 ^ 5



Columbia, South Carolina 
July 31, 1957

(

The S tate  Budget and Control Board met in  the  Governor’ s Office at 10:30 

A. M., on Wednesday, July  31, 1957. All members of th e  Board were present.

The Board had fo r  consideration a reso lu tion  of the S ta te  Ports Authority 

requesting approval fo r the issuance of $6,000,000.00 in  bonds as a part of the 

authorized $21,000,000.00 Ports improvement program.

On motion of Mr. Rhodes, seconded by Mr. Brown, the Board gave i t s  

approval to the  request.

On motion of Mr. Rhodes, the  Board agreed to  supply from the C ivil Contin­

gent Fund the sum of $3,000.00 to  cover the expense of the Tax Study Coiwnittee.

The Board agreed to  pay the  Insurance b i l l  of the Confederate Home building 

from the C ivil Contingent Fund.

The Board deferred action  on the payment of attorney fees in connection 

with the Clarendon County School case.

The Board authorized payment of b i l ls  held by the S tate Auditor to the 

Southern Regional Education Board fo r the year 1956-57.

The Board authorized the payment from the 1956-57 C iv il Contingent Fund to  

cover a deficiency of the Juvenile Placement Division of the In d u s tr ia l Schools Board, 

in the amount of $386.72.

The Board d irec ted  the Mental Health Commission to pay from the Pinewood 

maintenance appropriation , the cost of extending the sep tic  tank t i l e  f ie ld , in the 

amount of $2,370.00.

The Board declined to  provide funds from the Civil Contingent Fund to 

contribute toward the purchase of band uniforms fo r the  Clemson College Band.

The Board referred  back to  the Chief Ju stice  h is request fo r approval of 

salary  increases fo r Judges B ellinger and P ru itt.
E 1271;



July  31, 1957
Page 2.

The Board approved a $ l,200 .X  salary  increase fo r the Superintendent of 

the S. C. Sanatorium.

College.

The Board approved a salary  of $13,500.00 for the President
of Clemson

Welfare.

The Board approved a salary of $10,000.X  for the S tate D irector of Public

the
The Board reconsidered i t .  la s t  nesting decision in  disapproving 

construction of a house fo r the Vic. President fo r Development at Clemson College, 

and approved the construction of same a t a cost not to  exceed $10,000.00.

The Board agreed to  supply to Clemson College up to $5,000.00 from the C iv il

Contingent Fund to  apply to  the cost of .q u i^ e n t to  be used in the Neucl.ar Energy 

Program at the College.

There being no further business, the Board adjourned.

f



E N D

1 2 ^8


